
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Governance, Audit and Performance Committee 
    Remote Meeting 
 
 
Date: Thursday, 10th September, 2020 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Zoom 

 
Chair: Councillor E Oliver 
Members: Councillors G Bagnall, G Driscoll (Vice-Chair), M Foley, V Isham, 

R Jones, A Khan, S Luck and J De Vries 

 
Substitutes: 

 
Councillors H Asker, S Barker, M Caton, C Criscione, M Sutton and 
M Tayler 

 
 
 
 

 

Public Participation 
 
At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for 
members of the public to ask questions and make statements subject to having 
given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting. 
 
Public speakers will be offered the opportunity for an officer to read out their 
questions or statement at the meeting, or to attend the meeting over Zoom to read 
out their questions or statement themselves. 
 
Members of the public who would like to listen to the meeting live can do so here. 
The broadcast will be made available as soon as the meeting begins. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://uttlesford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=337&MId=5522&Ver=4


 

AGENDA 
PART 1 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest. 
 

 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

4 - 7 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

 

3 Internal Audit Progress Report, 16 May to 31 August 2020 
 

8 - 12 

 To receive the Internal Audit Progress report 16 May 2020 to 31 
August 2020. 
 

 

4 Internal Audit Strategy and Work Programme 2020/21 
 

13 - 28 

 To consider the Internal Audit Strategy and Work Programme 
2020/21. 
 

 

5 Information Governance Annual Report 
 

29 - 37 

 To receive the Information Governance Annual Report. 
 

 

6 COVID 19 Performance Indicator Report 3 
 

38 - 65 

 To receive the Covid-19 Performance Indicators report. 
 

 

 



 
MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC 
 
Members of the public are welcome to listen to the debate of any of the Council’s 
Cabinet or Committee meetings. All agendas, reports and minutes can be viewed on 
the Council’s website www.uttlesford.gov.uk. For background papers in relation to 
this meeting please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 
510410/548. 
 
Members of the public and representatives of parish and town councils are permitted 
to speak or ask questions at any of these meetings. You will need to register with the 
Democratic Services Officer by midday two working days before the meeting. 
 
The agenda is split into two parts. Most of the business is dealt with in Part I which is 
open to the public. Part II includes items which may be discussed in the absence of 
the press or public, as they deal with information which is personal or sensitive for 
some other reason. You will be asked to leave the meeting before Part II items are 
discussed. 
 
Agenda and Minutes are available in alternative formats and/or languages. For more 
information please call 01799 510510 
. 
Facilities for people with disabilities 
If you are deaf or have impaired hearing and would like a signer available at a 
meeting, please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 510410/548 
as soon as possible prior to the meeting. 
 
 

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services 

 

Telephone: 01799 510410 or 510548  

Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

General Enquiries 
 

Telephone: 01799 510510 
Fax: 01799 510550 

Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk 
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

mailto:Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
mailto:uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
http://www.uttlesford.gov.uk/


 

 
 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE held at ZOOM, 
on TUESDAY, 2 JUNE 2020 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor E Oliver (Chair) 
 Councillors G Bagnall, G Driscoll, M Foley, V Isham, A Khan, 

S Luck and J De Vries 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

R Auty (Assistant Director - Corporate Services), B Ferguson 
(Democratic Services Manager), C Gibson (Democratic Services 
Officer), O Knight (PFI and Performance Officer) and A Webb 
(Director - Finance and Corporate Services) 

 
Also present:    D Eagles (BDO Partner) 
 
 

GAP1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jones. 
 
 

GAP2   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2020 were approved and would 
be signed by the Chair as a correct record at the next opportunity. 
 
 

GAP3   AUDIT ADDITIONAL FEES  
 
Mr Eagles from the Council’s External Auditors (BDO) gave a summary of the 
briefing note supplied by BDO and the scale of fees letter from Public Sector 
Audit Appointments. Three key areas had been identified that required additional 
works. These areas were valuation of PPE - £3,700, valuation of LGPS pensions 
liability and allocation of pension fund assets - £1,100 and Group audit - £1,910.  
 
In response to Members’ questions about LGPS pensions, Mr Eagles outlined 
the position in respect of the relationship with actuaries and the timings of 
pensions liability valuations. 
 
The Director - Finance and Corporate Services said that he was satisfied that the 
fees increase was appropriate. 
 
Members accepted the BDO briefing note and the proposed increase of fees as 
stated. 
 
 

GAP4   DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019-20  
 
The Director - Finance and Corporate Services presented the draft Annual 
Governance Statement published to complement the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts 2019/20. He stated that the document had been prepared in 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

consultation with senior officers and that it had been agreed by the Corporate 
Management Team. It was a living document that would be reviewed and 
updated to ensure that it was current at the time of publication with the 
Statement of Accounts. The statement had identified significant governance 
issues in Section 5, particularly in respect of Equality and Diversity and the 
impact of the COVID-19 pandemic.  
 
The Director – Finance and Corporate Services explained that the deadline for 
external audit of the Council’s Statement of Accounts had been put back to the 
end of September 2020 and that might necessitate moving the date of the 
September Committee meeting back. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the Director – Finance and Corporate 
Services and the Assistant Director – Corporate Services stated that other than 
the issues identified in Section 5 of the statement, there were no other material 
changes to the previous year’s Annual Governance Statement. Internal Audit 
had to date completed nineteen out of twenty seven audits from the 2019/20 
Internal Audit Programme and the other eight audits would be covered. The 
current situation with staff largely working remotely was explained along with the 
Gold and Silver Command structures in place. The Council was working in line 
with Government advice that if it was possible to work from home then staff 
should work from home. Duty of care arrangements were outlined in respect of 
staff surveys and mental health issues. 
 
Members approved the draft Annual Governance Statement. 
 
 

GAP5   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT, 16 DECEMBER 2019 TO 15 MAY 
2020  
 
The Assistant Director – Corporate Services gave a summary of the report, 
which detailed work undertaken by Internal Audit since the last report to the 
Committee on 13 January 2020 and provided an update on implemented and 
outstanding internal audit recommendations.  
 
He said that Internal Audit was not considered a critical service and that since 22 
April 2020, in tandem with completing audit work as far as possible, Internal 
Auditors had been working with the Revenues Service and the Benefits Service 
providing assistance in checking Business Grant applications and Benefit claims. 
 
He said that, as stated in the Draft Annual Governance Statement, eight audits 
remained unfinished as of 15 May 2020. Two audits were likely to be completed 
but Internal Interim reports had been issued for the other six audits. All 
recommendations with an original due date between 31 March and 30 June 
2020 had been extended in light of the COVID- 19 emergency. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, progress on the Audit Programme together 
with risk ratings were clarified. The Assistant Director – Corporate Services 
explained that, in respect of the Leisure review and the repeated 
recommendation from 2017/18, some fees information on the website from the 
Leisure provider had been out of date but had since been corrected. 

Page 5



 

 
 

 
The Director - Finance and Corporate Services stated that £21,000,000 had to 
date been received from the Government for Business Rates and that a further 
£1,028,000 discretionary pot had been agreed with discretionary rules being 
finalised. 
 
The Chair noted the Internal Audit Progress Report as per the recommendation. 
 
 

GAP6   QUARTER 4 2019/20 KPIS & PIS REPORT  
 
The PFI and Performance Officer gave a summary of the report, which provided 
the Quarter 4 and Year End 2019/20 outturn and data analysis for all Key 
Performance Indicators (KPIs) and Performance Indicators (PIs).  
 
He highlighted that despite pressures imposed on service delivery by the 
COVID- 19 pandemic towards the end of March 2020, most indicators had still 
attained target during Quarter 4 2019/20. 
 
In response to Members’ questions the PFI and Performance Officer provided 
details for the three KPIs that had not met their target for year end but which had 
an amber status. KPIs 11 and 13 related to planning applications, and 
performance during Quarter 4 2019/20 had both improved in comparison to 
Quarter 4 2018/19 and KPI 17 related to Local Council Tax Support Collection 
rate and had been affected by the introduction of Universal Credit and was under 
review. He also said there had been two KPIs with a red status. KPI 08(a) 
related to average re-let times and would continue to be closely monitored 
alongside Uttlesford Norse. KPI 12 related to planning applications that had 
showed improvement during the year.  
 
The PFI and Performance Officer recognised that whilst 63% of indicators were 
green status, 37% were either yellow or red status. He agreed to revisit the 
wording in future reports relating to the majority of indicators meeting targets.  
 
Members highlighted that three of the red and amber PIs related to the planning 
area. The Director – Finance and Corporate Services said that Consultants 
obtained via East of England Local Government Association (EELGA) would be 
undertaking a review of planning processes and would be discussing terms of 
reference with the Leader and Cabinet. Members of the Committee were looking 
for some input into the process and the Chair indicated that he would take this 
forward with the Leader of the Council. 
 
The Chair noted the report. 
 
 

GAP7   COVID-19 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
The PFI and Performance Officer gave a summary of the report, which provided 
the outturn for all newly introduced performance indicators which monitor how 
COVID-19 had affected service delivery. He indicated that despite pressures on 
service delivery the indicators highlighted that services had been performing well 

Page 6



 

 
 

and he specifically drew Paragraph 20 of the report to the attention of Members 
that detailed five particular issues to note. He stated that indicators had been 
useful to Gold Command for comparison purposes. 
 
In response to a Member’s question in respect of CV15 - Rent lost on voids 
available to let, the Director – Finance and Corporate Services stated there were 
currently 25-30 void properties per week but that inspections had now restarted. 
 
The Chair noted the performance of services during the COVID- 19 pandemic as 
per the recommendation. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8:10pm 
 
 

Page 7



Committee: Governance, Audit and Performance 
Committee 

Date: 

Thursday, 10 
September 2020 

Title: Internal Audit Progress Report, 16 May to 31 
August 2020 

Report 
Author: 

Sheila Bronson, Audit Manager 

sbronson@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

 
Summary 
 

1. To report to the Governance, Audit & Performance Committee details of work 
undertaken by Internal Audit since the last report to the Committee on 02 June 
2020 and to provide an update on the impact of the Covid-19 emergency on 
the work of Internal Audit. 

Recommendations 
 

2. The Governance, Audit and Performance Committee are requested to note the 
Internal Audit Progress Report 16 May to 31 August 2020 

Financial Implications 
 

3. None. There are no costs associated with the recommendations 
 
Background Papers 

 
4. None. 
 

Impact  
 

5.        

Communication/Consultation The Internal Audit Work Programme 
2019/20 referred to in this report has been 
approved by the Corporate Management 
Team and endorsed by the Governance, 
Audit & Performance Committee. 

Community Safety none 

Equalities none 

Health and Safety none 

Human Rights/Legal 
Implications 

none 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



Sustainability none 

Ward-specific impacts none 

Workforce/Workplace none 

 
Situation 
 

6. The purpose of this report is to provide management and members with 
details of: 

 
i) The impact of the Covid-19 emergency on the work of Internal Audit from 

March 2020; 
 

ii) Audit work completed by Internal Audit since the last report to the 
Governance, Audit & Performance Committee at its meeting 02 June 2020;  
 

iii) Completion of the Internal Audit Work Programme 2019/20; 
 

iv) Risk level 3 and 4 highest priority recommendations implemented since the 
last report to Members; 
 

v) The reviews of recommendations during the Covid-19 emergency. 
 

Impact of the Covid-19 Emergency on the work of Internal Audit  
 

7. As previously reported to this Committee, since March 2020 the Internal Audit 
Manager and Internal Auditors have been working from home. 
 

8. Internal Audit is not considered a critical service, our work priority has been to 
complete as far as possible the audits on the 2019/20 Internal Audit 
Programme and to continue to provide advice and assistance to all services 
during the emergency. 
 

9. As reported to this Committee on 30 July 2020 in the Internal Audit Annual 
Report and Opinion 2019/20, all work relating to the 2019/20 Internal Audit 
Programme ceased in July 2020.   

10. Due to the Covid-19 emergency, work required for completing 6 audits could 
not be undertaken; the decision was taken to suspend work on these 2019/20 
audits and issue an Interim Reports for internal circulation only.  

Redeployment Work from 22 April 2020 

11. Internal Auditors have been working with the Revenues Service and the 
Benefits Service proving resources to assistance in checking Business Grant 
applications and Benefits claims.   
 

12. By 31 August 2020, the Internal Audit Team had provided 105 days of Covid-
19 support to the Revenues and Benefit Services.  

Page 9



13. Due to the impact of the Covid-19 emergency the Draft Internal Audit 
Programme 2020/21 included in the Information Pack sent to members of this 
committee on 25 March 2020, has been reviewed and updated to take into 
consideration:  

 The new and emerging risks to the Council and  

 The reduced number of days that will be available for internal work during 
2020/21.  

14. It is anticipated that audit work on the 2020/21 programme will commence 01 
September 2020. 

15. The Internal Audit Strategy and Work Plan for 2020/21 is presented as a 
separate agenda item for this Committee at its meeting on 10 September 
2020. 

Work Undertaken by Internal Audit 16 May to 31 August 2020 
 

16.  Since the last report to the Committee: 
 
i) Between 16 May and 31 August 2020, no further audits from 2019/20 were 

completed and or final re
[...]
e team, a resource of 2.7 

FTE comprising of:  
  

Internal Audit Manager FT 

Internal Auditor FT 

Internal Auditor 0.7 FTE 

 
2.2 The Covid-19 Emergency has had a major impact on the Internal Audit resource and its 

ability to deliver normal internal audit work for the first five months of 2020/21.  From 01 
April to 31 August 2020 the Internal Audit Service has provided 105 days of redeployed 
working to the Revenues Service assisting in checking Business Grant applications and 
the Benefits Service assisting in Benefit Subsidy claims checking.   

 
2.3 In the Draft Internal Audit Programme 2020/21 included in the Information Pack sent to 

members of this committee on 25 March 2020 it was anticipated that 300 days would 

Page 17



 

 
Internal Audit Strategy & Work Programme 2020/21 

  3 

 

be available for audit work during 2020/21.  This has been reviewed and updated to 185 
days available for audit work:   

 
 
2.4 The scope of audit work planned for 2020/21 has been reviewed and updated to take 

into consideration new and emerging risks, including Covid-19 Emergency risks, and to 
allow for its completion in the seven months from 01 September 2020 to 31 March 2021.  

 
2.5 To be able to provide an acceptable level of assurance on the Council’s management 

of its operational risks, controls and governance we will be using revised methodology 
in our audit work, concentrating on reviewing and assessing new and existing risks and 
controls in place in the areas of Council most directly affected by the Covid-19 
Emergency.  

 
2.6 Special investigations and unplanned work can have high impact on Internal Audit 

resources.  Any special investigation and unplanned work requests will be individually 
assessed and potentially outsourced if it is considered there is inadequate audit 
resource available to undertake the work. 

  
2.7 Giving one-off advice to departments on a range of control issues and allowing further 

time on audits where further
[...]
sessed and, if judged high priority, may be carried out in 
preference to items in the Audit Work Programme in accordance with the following 
criteria:  

Page 23



 

 
Internal Audit Strategy & Work Programme 2020/21 

  9 

 

 

 The level of risks to the Council if the work is not carried out and  
 

 The impact of any unplanned work on the Internal Audit Work Programme. 
 

4.10 If judged medium to low priority it will be appraised at in the next Audit Work Programme 
review and considered for possible inclusion in the 2020/21 Audit Work Programme. 

 
  

5.  Types of Audits  
 
5.1 At the start of each audit assignment, we will undertake a planning, evaluation and 

assessment process to decide the level or type of audit fieldwork that needs to be 
undertaken.  Prior to Terms of Reference being issued for the audit, we will evaluate all 
of the information gathered through the planning stage and at that point we will decide 
on the type of audit to be undertaken: 
 

• Audit Review – targeted review of specific potential risks and controls or 
 

• Standard Audit – where a significant volume of potential risk areas are identified 
at the audit planning stage e.g. a new audit area. 

 
It is expected the majority of audit assignments will be Audit Reviews targeting the 
Covid-19 potential risks that have been identified 

 
5.2 Terms of Reference will be issued for each audit which will define: 

 Scope of the Audit 

 Areas for Consideration 

 Scope Limitations 

 Potential Risks identified by Internal Audit 
 

Terms of Reference are copied to Members of the GAP Committee. 
 
5.4 Regular review and assessment is an integral part of our auditing methodology; where 

field work identifies further testing is required an audit type can be amended.   

 
 
6.  Audit Reports & Recommendations 
 
6.1. Reporting protocols will be as described in the Internal Audit Charter  
 
  
 Recommendations 
6.2 All Internal Audit recommendations have a risk level given to 
[...]
RISK LEVEL DEFINITIONS 
 

Risk Level Risk 
Score 

Description  

HIGH 12, 16 Matters that are considered FUNDEMENTAL  that require immediate attention and 
priority action 
 

MEDIUM 4, 6, 8, 9 Matters that are considered SIGNIFICANT  that should be addressed within SIX 
months 
 

LOW 2,3 Matters that are considered IMPORTANT  that should be addressed within TWELVE 
months 
 

 1 Low impact / likelihood matters that do not warrant a recommendation; will be 
discussed with auditees during closing meetings 
 

 

P
age 28



Committee: Governance, Audit and Performance 
Committee 

Date: 

10 September 2020 

Title: Information Governance Annual Report  

Report 
Author 

Tom Falconer (Data Protection Officer)  

 
Summary 
 

1. Many positive steps have been taken over the last 18 months following the 
introduction of the new Data Protection Act 2018 and GDPR to improve the 
management of Information Governance issues throughout the Council and to 
promote better awareness of data protection issues to staff. 

2. This annual report provides evidence as to the levels of progress made year 
on year and whilst in the main these measures have proved very positive there 
are a few specific areas where improvements need to be made.  The high 
number of requests for information received by the Council which currently do 
not receive any response is one area which requires urgent attention. 

3. Failure to respond to requests for information by members of the public within 
the timelines defined by Legislation can result in the Council coming under 
greater scrutiny by the Supervisory Authority, the Information Commissioners 
Office (ICO).  In serious cases the ICO can award sanctions or penalties 
where Local Authorities have failed to meet their legal obligations under the 
Freedom of Information Act or Environmental Information Regulations.    

4. This report contains a number of recommendations which have been 
considered and approved by CMT in May this year.  Implem
[...]
esponse  

Highly likely Significant  Managers of service 
areas to take more 
responsibility for staff 
providing responses 
to requests received. 

Page 30



Council suffers a 
significant Data 
breach involving 
the release of 
personal data for 
a large number of 
residents 

Remote  Significant Staff complete on-line 
training on the secure 
processing of 
Personal data and are 
regularly updated on 
potential risks via staff 
communications. 

 
1 = Little or no risk or impact 
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary. 
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required 
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project. 

 

Page 31



APPENDIX 1ANNUAL REPORT ON INFORMATION GOVERNANCE          - 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY FOR GOVERNACE AUDIT & PERFORMANCE 
COMMITTEE O 

Version 1  

1 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ANNUAL INFORMATION GOVERNANCE REPORT  
 
1.  Introduction   
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide assurance to Governance, Audit and 

Performance Committee with regards to Data Protection and Information 
Governance matters that presently exists within the Council as of May 2020.  
A detailed report has been made to Corporate Management Team (CMT) who have 
approved the necessary operational actions that were required to be taken.  
 

1.2 It is the intention to produce a report of this nature on a yearly basis both to CMT and 
also to committee to ensure they have ongoing assurance in relation to the Council’s 
arrangements for Data Protection and Information Governance.  

2. Background  

 
2.1 It has now been two years since the European Union General Data Protection 

Regulations (GDPR) were first introduced within the United Kingdom.  This led to the 
publication of the Data Protection Act 2018 which served to formalise and enhance 
GDPR and adopt it into UK legislation, The DPA 2018 was thereby given Royal 
Assent on the 25th May of that year.   
 

2.2 The adoption of this new legislation provided the framewo
[...]
quests are made within the approved timeline. 

 

 DPO to provide training to selected Liaison officers to suitably prepare them for 
the new task to be undertaken. 

 
Conclusion:   
 
7.1  It is anticipated that the introduction of the measures approved by CMT will serve to 

further improve the way in which Information Governance is applied throughout the 
Council.  Progress against these new measures will be reported regularly to CMT as 
part of the DPO’s quarterly update. 

 

       T H Falconer                                                                                                                         

  Data Protection Officer  

August 2020        

Page 37



Committee: Governance, Audit and Performance 
Committee 

Date: 

Thursday, 10 
September 2020 

Title: COVID 19 Performance Indicator Report 3 

Report 
Author: 

Oliver Knight, PFI and Performance Officer 

OKnight@uttlesford.gov.uk 

 

 
Summary 
 

1. This report presents the outturn for all COVID-19 performance indicators for 
period Monday 6th July 2020 to Sunday 9th August 2020. 

2. Despite continuing pressures imposed on service delivery due to the COVID-
19 pandemic, data outturns for indicators highlight that services continue to 
perform well. 

3. Whilst it is not possible as yet to directly compare performance during Quarter 
2 2019/20 & Quarter 2 2020/21, it is clear from contextual analysis that 
performance in some services has improved in comparison with performance 
during the 2019/20 year.  

Recommendations 
 

4. To note the performance of services during the COVID-19 pandemic, as 
attached in Appendix 1.   

Financial Implications 
 

5. Some performance indicators measure services where income has been 
severely affected due to the COVID-19 pandemic. As such, monitoring their 
ongoing progress will aid wider budget monitoring processes.  

 
Background Papers 
 

6. None 
 

Impact  
 

7.   

Communication/Consultation None 

Community Safety None beyond indicato
[...]
 the taxi 

trade)  

 

 

9,066

5,263
4,431 4,024 3,455

2,288 2,618
1,914 1,541

3,154
1,935 2,013

1,005 1,592
796 794 689 842 6290

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

W/C 30th
March
2020

W/C 6th
April
2020

W/C 13th
April
2020

W/C 20th
April
2020

W/C 27th
April
2020

W/C 4th
May
2020

W/C 11th
May
2020

W/C 18th
May
2020

W/C 25th
May
2020

W/C 1st
June
2020

W/C 8th
June
2020

W/C 15th
June
2020

W/C
22nd
June
2020

W/C 29th
June
2020

W/C 6th
July 2020

W/C 13th
July 2020

W/C 20th
July 2020

W/C 27th
July 2020

W/C 3rd
August
2020

CV 22 - Number of visits to UDC website pages with COVID-19 information 

P
age 65


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Internal Audit Progress Report, 16 May to 31 August 2020
	Enc. 1 for Internal Audit Progress Report, 16 May to 31 August 2020

	4 Internal Audit Strategy and Work Programme 2020/21
	Enc. 1 for Internal Audit Strategy and Work Programme 2020/21

	5 Information Governance Annual Report
	Appendix 1 -  Information Governance Annual Report

	6 COVID 19 Performance Indicator Report 3
	Appendix 1 - COVID 19 PI Report 3 6th July to 9th August




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE held at ZOOM 
on THURSDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2020 at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor E Oliver (Chair) 
 Councillors G Bagnall, G Driscoll (Vice-Chair), M Foley, A Khan 

and S Luck 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 

R Auty (Assistant Director - Corporate Services), S Bronson 
(Audit Manager), T Falconer (Data Protection Officer), C Gibson 
(Democratic Services Officer), O Knight (PFI and Performance 
Officer) and A Webb (Director - Finance and Corporate 
Services). 

 
 

GAP8   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Isham and DeVries. 
 
 

GAP9   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 June 2020 were approved and would be 
signed by the Chair as a correct record at the next opportunity. 
 
 

GAP10   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT, 16 MAY TO 31 AUGUST 2020  
 
The Audit Manager gave a summary of the report, which detailed work 
undertaken by Internal Audit since the last report to the Committee on 2 June 
2020 and provided an update on implemented and outstanding audit 
recommendations.  
 
She said that very little internal audit work had taken place after the end of May 
as the Internal Audit Team had been providing support to the Revenues and 
Benefits Service. She said that two level 3 recommendations had been 
implemented during this period and that Internal Audit work had recommenced 
from 1 September 2020. 
 
The Chair noted the report. 
 
 

GAP11   INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21  
 
The Audit Manager gave a summary of the report, which detailed the proposed 
Internal Audit Strategy and Work Programme for 2020/21. 
 
She said that these documents were being presented later than usual because 
of staff redeployments. She said that the draft Internal Audit Programme in 
March had anticipated 300 available days but that this figure had been revised to 
185 days. The scope of audit work had been reviewed and updated to take into 



 

 
 

consideration new and emerging risks, including Covid-19 Emergency risks. The 
Audit Manager outlined the risk assessment processes used to compile the 
2020/21 Internal Audit Work Programme and specifically referred to the Control 
Risks Self-Assessments sent to all managers and the use of the Corporate Risk 
Register. She indicated that the majority of audit assignments would be Audit 
Reviews targeting the Covid- 19 potential risks that had been identified. 
 
Members were made aware that the Audit Manager was leaving the Council on 6 
November 2020. Some concerns were expressed about the affect that this could 
have on levels of risk without leadership of the Audit Team. The Director - 
Finance and Corporate Services said that the Internal Audit Service were 
currently reporting to him and that he was looking at options regarding future 
delivery of the function, including possible partnership opportunities. He agreed 
to keep the Committee informed on this matter. 
 
Councillor Bagnall asked who audited the internal auditor. The Director – 
Finance and Corporate Services confirmed this was the responsibility of the 
external auditor.  
 
Councillor Luck highlighted the possible significance of a no deal EU exit and the 
risk effects from an Internal Audit viewpoint. 
 
The Director – Finance and Corporate Services said that an update on the future 
provision of the Internal Audit function would be given at the next meeting. 
 
Members approved the Internal Audit Strategy and Work Programme 2020/21. 
There was no dissent to the recommendation.   
 
 

GAP12   INFORMATION GOVERNANCE ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Data Protection Officer gave a summary of the report, which provided 
assurance with regards to Data Protection and Information Governance matters 
that existed within the Council as of May 2020. He said that positive steps had 
been taken by the Council following the introduction of the new Data Protection 
Act 2018 and the Guide to the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) to 
improve the management of Information Governance issues throughout the 
Council and to promote better awareness of data protection issues to staff. He 
indicated that the annual report provided evidence as to the progress made each 
year as well as identifying specific areas for improvements. The report that had 
been approved by Corporate Management Team (CMT) in May 2020 had 
included 12 recommendations, some of which had already been implemented. 
 
Councillor Khan asked how service heads were being held accountable. 
 
The Data Protection Officer said that the CMT approved recommendations 
included Service managers taking ownership of FOI’s requests within their 
areas, the nominations of FOI liaison officers to work alongside the FOI team as 
well as training being provided by the Data Protection Officer. 
 



 

 
 

In response to various questions from Members, the Data Protection Officer 
summarised the processes in place to monitor Freedom of Information (FOI) 
requests and that this information was recorded in a register. He explained that 
recording and sending out FOI requests was time consuming but that there were 
very few malicious and vexatious requests. 
 
Councillor Bagnall asked to see all 12 recommendations that had originally been 
made to CMT. 
 
The Data Protection Officer agreed to circulate this information to Members. 
 
Councillor Driscoll asked for further information in respect of the Table in 
Paragraph 6.4 of the Appendix that detailed 70% of responses being made 
within 20 days, 10% in more than 20 days and 20% with no response.  
 
The Data Protection Officer said there were no general patterns but that some 
service areas were very busy. He would be looking in more detail to see if there 
were patterns when the results for the next quarter were published. 
 
The Director – Finance and Corporate Services said that as part of the FOI 
process the public had been warned that responses to requests might take 
longer due to the Covid- 19 pandemic.    
 
The Chair noted the report. 
 
 

GAP13   COVID 19 PERFORMANCE INDICATOR REPORT 3  
 
The PFI and Performance Officer gave a summary of the report, which provided 
the outturn for all Covid- 19 performance indicators for the period 6 July to 9 
August 2020. He said that despite continuing pressures imposed on service 
delivery due to the Covid- 19 pandemic, the data outturns highlighted that 
services continued to perform well and was broadly similar to last year. 
 
He specifically drew Paragraph 18 of the report to the attention of Members that 
detailed five particular issues to note.  
 
Councillor Foley asked how the Pay and Display indicators compared to other 
authorities. 
 
The PFI and Performance Officer said that he would obtain data from the North 
Essex Parking Partnership and would bring it back to the Committee. 
 
Councillor Khan said that he recognised these were not normal times and that 
the Council should look at targets for recovery. He suggested monitoring FOI 
information from a governance perspective. 
 
The PFI and Performance Officer said that he recognised the time lag between 
the collection and publication of local and national data. He said that in future 
Essex CCC should be in a position to gather more current data. 
 



 

 
 

The Chair noted the performance of services during the COVID- 19 pandemic as 
per the recommendation. 
 
 
ANY OTHER BUSINESS (AOB) 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Khan, the Chair said that AOB was not 
on the agenda but on this occasion he would take Councillor Khan’s question.  
Councillor Khan raised the issue of the Annual Accounts being brought to the 
Committee’s October meeting and specifically referred to his understanding that 
the £240,000 Debden Village Hall loan or grant from the MOD or the Army that 
had been passed on by the Council would appear as a liability in the accounts. 
He asked the Director – Finance and Corporate Services to arrange for a report 
to be submitted to the Committee that set out the history of the grant and 
considered the risks to the Council relating to the grant as well as considering 
lessons learned. 
 
The Director – Finance and Corporate Services said that a report would be 
provided at the next meeting and that it would be issued ten days in advance of 
the meeting and not ‘to follow’ or tabled on the night. 
 
The Committee thanked the Audit Manager for her efforts and wished her well in 
the future 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7:50pm 
 
 


